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February 16, 1968

J. D. Bond, Esq.
Chairman, Atomic Safety

and Licensing Board
U. S. Atomic Energy Commission
Washington, D. C. 20545

In the Matter of Metropolitan Edison Company
Docket No. 50-289

Dear Mr. Bond:

Concerning the above capt..oned matter. I am writing
as Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners of Dauphin
County. The Board has received during the last year voluminous
documentation involving The Three Mile Island Nuclear Station
Unit No. 1.

In view of the nature of this project and its obvious
importance, our Board would appreciate it if you would send a
representative to explain the significance of the proposed plan
to the County of Dauphin and its people.

Since it is not our intention to attempt to understand,

all of the ramifications of the program but only to learn how it
affects our County,.we would not anticipate that the ccnference
would take more than perhaps one-half hour. The best time for ourBoard would be 10:00 A. M., some Monday, Wednesday or Friday in
March or April. We would appreciate if you could give us alternate' dates.

,

Yours truly,

Walter B. Lang, Chat au
WBL:ib Dauphin County Commssioners
cc:

Mr. Ralph E. Neidig 1586 046
Vice President
Metropolitan Edison Company jgy1110 M 7 g.
N!d g Pennsylvania 19603
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Mr. Walter 3. Lang, Chai =an j
, ooo oLauphin County Cc=issioners

P. O. Box 324
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108

Dear Chai r an Lang:

Your letter of Febraary lo,1968 expressed the interest of
the Dauphin County Cc=issioners in the proposed 7nree Mile Island
Nuclear power Station about stich your Board has received voluminous-
docunentation during.the year. Your request that a representative
of the Atc=ic Energy C 4 ssion explain the significance of the pro-
posed plan is tmncmitted, by copies of your letter and d this
reply, for consideration by the Director of Recalation. I hope you
vill understand the reasons for this referral stich, are briefly
sr- -iced below.

The Atc=ic Safety and Licensing Scard in this proceeding per-
fo=s, for the Atcmic Energy Cc=ission e.nd under the governing
Federal laws and rales, the function of c'anducting prehearing con-
ferences and hearin5s and of issuing an initial decision upon the
application by Metropolitan Edison Cc=Iany for a provisional con-
straction pemit for the projected facility. Under the Atc=ic
Incrgy Act and the Ad=inistrative Procadure Act, and the Cc=ission's
rales in confomity with these statut:s, our role is to conduct for-
=al public proceedings and to exereire our decisional responsibility
on the basis of the record so made. It appears to be consiste:it
with these adjudicator / obligations hat, except in the course of
the duly notified public proceedings, we should refrain frc: express-
ing opinions or =aking state ents about the applicant's proposal.

Tne Cm'ssion's Regalator/ Staff, under the Director of
Regulation, has extensive responsibilities in licensing atenic power

I cm confident that your wish for more understanding of theplants.
pmposed Three Mile Island pht vill evoke helpful info =stion frcm
the Director of Regalation. Moreover, you or your representative
are invited to attend the prehearing conference on March 29 to pre-

7nesent such questions about the project as may remain unanswered.
Atc=ic Safety and Licensing Board and the parties will then endeavor
to further the important objective of enlarging the public's under-
standing of the substantive and procedural steps through stich the
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Atenic Energy Cc==1ssion carries out its licensing responsibilitics.
I!otice of the time and place of that conference and of the hearing
on April 10 has been sent to you by the C ' scion. If you wish a
particular or extended time for presenting your statencnts or in-
quiries, our Board and the parties vill tr/ to adjust the prehearing
and hearing schedules to acco==cdate you and the Dauphin County
people when'you represent. .

Your letter and a copy of this reply are being placed in the
ptfolicly available Dochet record of this proceeding, and the inter-

' ested parties will be duly notified. With copies of these letters
the Director of Regulation is invited to respond further to your
inquiry. Please be assured that the 3 card cnd the C-4ssion
appreciate your interest in this licensing proceeding.

Sincerely yours,
, .

.'

,, G 'fr, .g /,-y ' /.

/ /

J. D. Bond, N ' - ~,

Atenic Safety and Licensing Board

Copies, with Lang letter copies sent to:
Enrold Price, Director of Regulation, UTC

ASI3 nerloers:
Colonel Reuel Stratton
Dr. Clarke W1114m

'

Dr. John Buck
,
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